

Case Nos. 20-1655 (L), 20-1671

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,
Petitioner,

and

PK VENTURES I LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF MERCED IRRIGATION DISTRICT, NATIONAL HYDROPOWER
ASSOCIATION, NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, NORTHWEST
HYDROELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF
SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, SOUTH FEATHER WATER AND POWER
AGENCY, AND YUBA WATER AGENCY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Charles R. Sensiba
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders, LLP
401 9th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 274-2850

Michael A. Swiger
Counsel of Record
Sharon L. White
Van Ness Feldman, LLP
1050 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: (202) 298-1800

Andrea W. Wortzel
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders, LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, VA 23218
Telephone: (804) 697-1406

Angela J. Levin
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders, LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 477-5787

December 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OVERVIEW OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. NCDEQ Waived Its 401 Authority by Failing to Act Within One Year.....	10
A. One Year Is the “Absolute Maximum” Time Period Afforded by Section 401 of the CWA.	10
B. NCDEQ Waived Its Section 401 Authority by Participating in a Coordinated Scheme to Extend the One-Year Deadline.	13
C. State Law Processes Cannot Override the One-Year Deadline Established by the CWA.	16
D. DEQ’s Policy Arguments Do Not Override CWA Requirement to Act Within One Year.	20
II. FERC’s Role in Determining Waiver and the <i>Hoopa Valley</i> Precedent Should Be Protected and Preserved.....	23
A. Enforcing the One-Year Review Period for 401 Certification Protects the Cooperative Federalism Construct Envisioned by the CWA.....	23
B. <i>Hoopa Valley</i> and Its Progeny Help Maintain Order and Certainty in Hydropower Licensing.	24

III. There Are No Facts in This Case Justifying Overruling FERC.....27

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6, 12
<i>American Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Appalachian Voices v. State Water Control Board</i> , 912 F.3d 746 (4th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	17
<i>Central Vermont Public Service Corp.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,167 (2005).....	12
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26, 27
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 168 FERC ¶ 61,129.....	11, 14, 20
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,199 (2019), <i>petition for review filed, New York State Dep't of Environmental Conservation v. FERC</i> , No. 19-4338 (2d Cir. Dec. 30, 2019)	11
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC v. Grumbles</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	26
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Cooperative v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	5

<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. 14-1271, 2019 WL 3928669 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 26, 2019), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>California Trout v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 140 S. Ct. 650 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Islander East Pipeline Co., LLC v. Connecticut Dep't of Environmental Protection</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>McMahan Hydroelectric, LLC</i> , 168 FERC ¶ 61,185 (2019), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61,046 (2020).....	7
<i>McMahan Hydroelectric, LLC</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61,046 (2020).....	13, 14
<i>Merced Irrigation District</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2020).....	26
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co., L.L.C. v. Seggos</i> , 860 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7, 27
<i>Nevada Irrigation District</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Dep't of Environmental Conservation v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018)	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	17
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 170 FERC ¶ 61,232 (2020).....	11, 14, 26
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2014).....	8
<i>Placer County Water Agency</i> , 167 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2019).....	14

Placer County Water Agency,
 169 FERC ¶ 61,046 (2019).....11, 15, 20, 25

PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology,
 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....*passim*

S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Board of Environmental Protection,
 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....6

Sierra Club v. ICG E., LLC,
 833 F. Supp. 2d 571 (N.D. W.Va. 2011).....16

South Feather Water & Power Agency,
 171 FERC ¶ 61,242 (2020).....26

Southern California Edison Co.,
 170 FERC ¶ 61,135 (2020).....*passim*

Village of Morrisville,
 173 FERC ¶ 61,156 (2020).....14, 27

Yuba County Water Agency,
 171 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2020).....14, 16

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §§ 791-825r (2018)4

16 U.S.C. § 797(e)5

16 U.S.C. § 803(a)22

16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1).....5, 22

16 U.S.C. § 8085

16 U.S.C. § 8175

33 U.S.C. § 13415

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)5

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....*passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1341(d)23

California Water Code § 13160 (Stats. 2020, Ch. 18, Sec. 9. (AB 92) effective June 29, 2020).....21

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 1501.6 (2020)22

Clean Water Act Section 401 Certification Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 42,210 (July 13, 2020)*passim*

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

FERC Hydroelectric Relicensing Procedures: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Water and Power of the Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources, S. Hrg. 105-381, 105th Cong. 55 (1997)25

U.S. Department of Energy, Hydropower Vision: A New Chapter for America’s 1st Renewable Electricity Source (2016), *available at* http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2016/10/f33/Hydropower-Vision-10262016_0.pdf4

U.S. Energy Information Administration, Frequently Asked Questions, Electricity Generation by Source, <https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=427&t=3> (last visited Dec. 29, 2020).....4
